
  
La Gazette de L' État de Poudouchéry

The Gazette of Puducherry

 Publiée par Autorité Published by Authority

  ` 10-00 Prix : ` 10-00 Price : ` 10-00

 SOMMAIRES CONTENTS

 Page Page

 .. 130 Notifications du Gouvernement .. 130 Government Notifications  .. 130

 .. 135 Avis d’Adjudications .. 135 Tender Notices .. 135

 .. 136 Etablissements dangereux .. 136 Dangerous establishments .. 136

 .. 137 Annonces .. 137 Announcements .. 137

Registered with the Registrar
of Newspapers for India  under

No. 10410

Registered No. PY/44/2018-20
WPP No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-88/2018-20

Dated :  12-2-2019
Price : ` 10-00

[ 129 ]

   2019} | 12 {

No.    7 Poudouchéry Mardi 12 Février 2019 (23 Magha 1940)

No. Puducherry Tuesday 12th February 2019



130 LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT [12 February 2019


     

 


[   (iii)-]



  

      
    

    

  
   

  s/o.       

 
     





 

 }  |  {,
 
 

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE  OF THE CHIEF  EDUCATIONAL  OFFICER, KARAIKAL

NO. 2656/CEO/KKL/E3(Exam.)/2019/175.
Karaikal, the 24th January 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following candidate has lost his original Higher Secondary Examination Mark
Certificate beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificate. If, any
one finds the original Mark Certificate, it may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examination (Sec),
College Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is no longer valid.

Sl. Name of the Register No., Sl. No. of School in which
No. applicant exam/session and the mark studied last

year certificate

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1. Thiru Venkatesh A 969648, H.S.C. March 2017 HVCMC Government Higher Secondary School,
110137 Thenoor, Karaikal.

A. ALLY,
Chief Educational Officer.



13112 February 2019] LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

HOME DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 06, Puducherry, dated 29th January 2019)

NOTIFICATION

The Lieutenant-Governor of puducherry is pleased to declare that the following Pondicherry Police Service
Probationer has successfully completed the period of probation on the afternoon of the date noted against him, at
column (4) and to appoint him substantively in the Entry Grade of Pondicherry Police Service with effect from the
date noted in column (5).

Sl. Name of the P.P.S. Officer Date of Date of Date of
No. Appointment completion of confirmation

probation

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Shri Gavhal Nitin Ramesh, 23-01-2014 22-01-2016 23-01-2016
Superintendent of Police, Yanam.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

F.P. VERBINA JAYARAJ,
Under Secretary to Government.

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

NO. 818/JD-IEC/2019.
Puducherry, the 29th January 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following candidates have lost their original S.S.L.C. Mark Certificates and
beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificates.  If,  any one
finds the original Mark Certificate(s), it/they may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examinations
(Sec.), College Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is/they are no longer valid.

Sl. Name of the  Register No., Sl. No. of School in which
No. applicant session and the mark studied last

year certificate

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Tmt./Selvi/Thiru :

1 P Ruba 602254, March 2010 Kamban Government Higher Secondary
School, Nettapakkam, Puducherry.

2 S Selvakumaran 580724, March 2009 Our Lady of Lourdes Boys’ High School,
Villianur, Puducherry.

M. KUPPUSAMY,
Joint Director of School Education.



132 LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT [12 February 2019

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY
CHIEF SECRETARIAT (FISHERIES)

(G.O. Ms. No. 05/Fy., Puducherry, dated 29th January 2019)

NOTIFICATION

On the basis of the recommendations of the Union
Public Service Commission, New Delhi, Thiru V. Jayanad,
Joint Director of Fisheries, is promoted to the post of
Joint Director of Fisheries [Level-11 of the Pay Matrix
(Pre-revised Pay Band-3 of ` 15,600-39,100 with Grade
Pay of ` 6,600)] in the Department of Fisheries and
Fishermen Welfare, Puducherry, with effect from 6-7-2017.

He shall be deemed to be placed on probation for
a  period  of  two  years  with  effect  from  6-7-2017.
The Officer already stands retired w.e.f. 31-1-2018.

(By order)

N. GANDHIRAJAN,
 Under Secretary to Government (Fisheries).

————
GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (FISHERIES)

(G.O. Ms. No. 06/Fy., Puducherry, dated 29th January 2019)

NOTIFICATION

On the basis of the recommendations of the Union Public
Service Commission, New Delhi, Thiru K. Deivasigamani,
Deputy Director of Fisheries, is promoted and appointed
to the post of Joint Director of Fisheries on regular
basis in the [Level-11 of the Pay Matrix (Pre-revised
Pay Band-3 of `  15,600-39,100 with Grade Pay of
` 6,600)] in the Department of Fisheries and Fishermen
Welfare, Puducherry, with immediate effect.

He shall be placed on probation for a period of two
years with effect from the date of joining in the
promoted post.

(By order)

N. GANDHIRAJAN,
 Under Secretary to Government (Fisheries).

————
GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

TRANSPORT SECRETARIAT

(G. O.  Ms. No. 16/2019(Tr.Sectt.),
Puducherry, dated 29th January 2019)

NOTIFICATION

O n  a t t a i n i n g  t h e  a g e  o f  s u p e r a n n u a t i o n ,
Thiru  N.K. Ragounath, Assistant Engineer/Regional
Transport Officer, who is working as Regional Transport
Officer (Head Quarters) in the Transport Department,
Puducherry, shall retire from service with effect from the
afternoon of 31-1-2019.

(By order)

G. SATCHIDANANDAM,
Under Secretary to Government (Transport).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR
OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

NO. 817/JD-IEC/2019.

Puducherry, the 29th January 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the original Matric
Certificate under Register Number 906767 of March
2008 in respect of B. Revathy, an ex-pupil of
Vailankannai Matric Higher Secondary School,
Reddiyarpalayam, Puducherry, is  reported to have been
lost beyond the scope of recovery and is proposed to
issue a duplicate certificate. If, the original certificate
to be found by anybody, it should be sent to the Director
of Government Examinations, Chennai – 600 006 for
cancellation, as it is no longer valid.

M. KUPPUSAMY,
Joint Director of School Education.

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

SOCIAL WELFARE SECRETARIAT

(G.O. Ms. No. 14/SWS/2018-19/166,
Puducherry, dated 30th January 2019)

NOTIFICATION

O n  a t t a i n i n g  t h e  a g e  o f  s u p e r a n n u a t i o n ,
Tmt. S. Rajeswari, Deputy Director, Adi Dravidar
Welfare Department, Puducherry, is admitted into
retirement on the afternoon of 31-01-2019.

(By order)

K. SARANGAPANI,
Under Secretary to Government (Social Welfare).

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

HEALTH SECRETARIAT

NO. A.19012/74/H1/Health/2015-18.

Puducherry, the 30th January 2019.

ORDER

Whereas, Dr. Sushma Ankulagandla, who was
appointed as General Duty Medical Officer in Health
Department, Puducherry with effect from the forenoon
of 29-12-2015, had applied for EOL for 3 years from



13312 February 2019] LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT

01-06-2018 to 31-05-2021 to pursue the Postgraduate
course of M.S. (O&G) in S.V. Medical College,
Thirupathi and proceeded to join the course without
sanction of leave;

2. And whereas, as per the rule-32 (2) (e) of CCS
(Leave) Rules, 1972, the minimum period of service
required for grant of EOL on study purpose is 3 years,
whereas, the Medical Officer had completed service
only for a period of 2 years and 5 months as on the date
from which EOL was sought for. Hence, the Head of
Office, Deputy Director (Health), Yanam, had called for
explanation from the Medical Officer for her wilful
absence from duty and had instructed that necessary
disciplinary action would be initiated for the
misconduct  under  re levant  rule  in  the  event  o f
non-submission of explanation vide  Memorandum
No. 2018/GHY/Estt./A2/2018-19/1096, dated 13-06-2018.
However, she had neither submitted any explanation
nor joined duty, but, remained on unauthorized absence
from duty with effect from 01-06-2018;

3. And whereas, the Medical Officer had not passed
the “Departmental Test for Officers of Health
Department” and hence, her successful completion of
probation could not be declared. Being a temporary
Government Servant, one month Termination Notice
was issued to the Medical Officer on 17-09-2018 for
the misconduct of unauthorized absence with the
approval of the Hon’ble Lieutenant-Governor, as per
the rule-5(1) of CCS (Temporary Service) Rule, 1965 vide
Notice of Termination of Service issued under rule 5 (1)
of the CCS (Temporary Service) Rules, 1965, dated
17-09-2018;

4. And whereas, on receipt of the Notice, the Medical
Officer has rejoined duty on 28-09-2018 and has
submitted a representation vide Representations of
Dr. Sushma Ankulagandla, General Duty Medical
Officer, dated 28-09-2018 along with service Bond in
Form-6 as stipulated in CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972,
requesting to grant EOL for undergoing the higher
studies from 01-06-2018 to till the completion of course
under rule-32 (3) (a) of CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972.
Then, she proceeded to continue the course from
29-09-2018;

5. Now, therefore, keeping in view of the fact that
Dr. Sushma Ankulagandla was allowed to rejoin duty
within the termination notice period of one month, the
Termination Notice, dated 17-09-2018 issued to the
Medical Officer is deemed to have been withdrawn.

6. Further, having completed 3 years of service on
28-12-2018, the Medical Officer is granted EOL from
29-12-2018 to 31-05-2021 to prosecute the
Postgraduate course of M.S (O&G) at Kurnool Medical

College, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh under the rules-32
(3) (a), read with rule-32 (2) (e) of CCS (Leave)
Rules, 1972, and the periods of unauthorized absence
from 01-06-2018 to 27-09-2018 and from 29-09-2018
to 28-12-2018 are treated as dies-non.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

M. SARATHI,
Deputy Secretary to Government (Health).

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE  REFORMS

(PERSONNEL WING)

[G.O. Ms. No.7/DP&AR-SS.II(1),

Puducherry, dated  31st January 2019]

NOTIFICATION

O n  a t t a i n i n g  t h e  a g e  o f  s u p e r a n n u a t i o n ,
Thiru L. Witteric Antoine, Superintendent, Directorate of

Accouts and Treasuries, Puducherry, shall retire from
service with effect from the afternoon of  31-1-2019.

(By order)

V. JAISANKAR,
Under Secretary to Government (DP&AR).

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT (POWER)
DEPARTMENT

(G. O.  Ms. No. 8, Puducherry, dated 31st January 2019)

NOTIFICATION

O n  a t t a i n i n g  t h e  a g e  o f  s u p e r a n n u a t i o n ,
Thiru  K. Manoharan, Assistant Engineer, Cables & TTC
Division, Electricity Department, Puducherry, shall retire
from service on the afternoon of 31-1-2019.

(By order)

CHAURE RATNAGHOSH KISHOR,
Under Secretary to Government (Power).



134 LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT [12 February 2019

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

NO. 819/JD-IEC/2019.
Puducherry, dated the 31st January 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following candidate has loss his original SSLC Mark Certificate and
beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificate. If, any one finds the
original  Mark  Certificate, it may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examinations (Sec), College
Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is no longer valid.

Sl. Name and address of the Register No., Sl. No. of the School in which
No. applicant session and mark studied last

year certificate

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Thiru P. Kumaran 353786, — Bharathi Government
April 1998. Higher Secondary School,

Bahour, Puducherry.

M. KUPPUSAMY,
Joint Director of School Education.

————

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (ENVIRONMENT)

(G.O. Ms. No. 02/Envt./2019, Puducherry, dated 31st January 2019)

ORDER

In the Memorandum No. 3-11/Envt./2010, dated 11-12-2018 of the Chief Secretariat (Environment),
Puducherry, the tentative seniority list of Junior Engineer (Envt.) Group ‘B’ Non-Gazetted, who has been appointed
in the Department of Science, Technology and Environment, Puducherry, has been circulated inviting objections,
if any, to the seniority proposed to be assigned.

2. As no objection has been received against the tentative seniority list, the final seniority of Junior
Engineer (Envt.) Group ‘B’ Non-Gazetted will be as indicated below:

Sl. Seniority Name of Department/ Date of
No. No. the Junior Office in which working appointment

Engineer as Junior
Engineer

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Thiruvalargal:

1. 6 N. Prabhu Department of Science, Technology and Environment. 05-01-2012

2. 7 C. Poogajendy Department of Science, Technology and Environment. 09-01-2012

(By order)

A. PUNITHAMARY,
Under Secretary to Government (Environment).


